1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/11/03 H3/14/03	
2	84th General Assembly	A Bill	Act 1753 of 2003
3	Regular Session, 2003		HOUSE BILL 2246
4			
5	By: Representative Lamou	reux	
6			
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT	AN ACT TO DEFINE SEXUAL OFFENSES FOR PURPOSES OF	
10	THE EX	THE EXPUNGEMENT AND SEALING OF CRIMINAL RECORDS;	
11	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
12			
13	Subtitle		
14	AN	AN ACT TO DEFINE SEXUAL OFFENSES FOR	
15	PUR	PURPOSES OF THE EXPUNGEMENT AND SEALING	
16	OF	CRIMINAL RECORDS.	
17			
18			
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE	OF ARKANSAS:
20			
21	SECTION 1. Ar	Arkansas Code § 16-90-901(b), concerning expungement and	
22	sealing of criminal records, is amended to read as follows:		
23	(b) For purposes of this subchapter, "sexual offense" shall be defined		
24	as conduct prohibited by $\$\$5-14-103$, $5-14-108$, $5-14-110$, $5-14-120$, and $5-14-14-14$		
25	121. §§ 5-14-101 through 5-14-127, 5-26-202, 5-27-602, 5-27-603, 5-27-605,		
26	16-93-303(a)(1)(B), and any other subsequently enacted criminal law		
27	prohibiting sexual c	onduct with a child.	
28			
29		SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 16-93-303(a)(1)(B), concerning probation	
30		for first offenders, is amended to read as follows:	
31	(B) Provided, however, that no person who pleads guilty or nolo		
32	contendere to, or is found guilty of, a sexual offense as defined by §§ 5-14-		
33		101 et seq., through 5-14-127, 5-26-202, 5-27-602, 5-27-603, and 5-27-605 in	
34	which the victim was under eighteen (18) years of age shall be eligible for		
35	expungement of the r	ecord under this subchapter.	
36		/s/ Lamoureux	APPROVED: 4/22/2003

02282003PBB1048.ONE181